Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramesh Kumar, (7015576550)

S/o Sh. Sukhdev Singh,

Village Bhullan, Tehsil Munak, Distt Sangrur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab, Mohali.

Public Information Officer

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab, Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 3652 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 25-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 01-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramesh Kumar

Respondent: Absent

ORDER (Second hearing):

Chandigarh

Dated: 30.05.2022

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 09.02.2022.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ramesh Kumar stated that no information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority.
- 3. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab seriously, the PIO(by name) is thus issued a show cause notice (u/s 20 of the RTI Act 2005) in writing the reason for not appearing before the Commission and for not furnishing information to the appellant, within the stipulated time period from the date of receipt of this order. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply and to be present the case in person, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.
- 4. To come up on 28.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Parveen Kumar, (9530991083) S/o Sh. Babu Ram,	
R/o Arniwala Vajira, P.O Phulu Khera, Tehsil Malout, Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus Public Information Officer O/o Govt High School, Jhurar Khera,	Respondent

First Appellate Authority

Distt Fazilka.

O/o Govt High School, Jhurar Khera, Distt Fazilka.

Appeal Case No. 3655 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 18-05-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Parveen Kumar (On telephone call)

Respondent: Sh. Bhimsam Verma, (Lecturer)

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with reference of previous order of the Commission dated 09.02.2022.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Bhimsam Verma stated he has supplied the sought information to the appellant. On other hand the appellant, Sh. Parveen Kumar stated the information so supplied by the respondent authority is not clear.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case the commission the PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a legible photocopies and supply these to the appellant after attesting every page. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information/reply requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

To come up on 28.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.05.2022

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasmeet Singh, (9417222449)

# 449, New	Jawahar	Nagar,
Jalandhar.		

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Municipal Corporation,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No. 3662 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 02-03-2021

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on : 28-04-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 04-05-2021

Appellant: Sh. Jasmeet Singh

Respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (Building Inspector cum APIO), 9417878141 (In person)

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with reference of previous order of the Commission dated 09.02.2022.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. Post deliberation: Keeping in view the facts of the case the commission the PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information/reply requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

4. To come up on 12.07.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti) Dated: 30.05.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in





449, New Jawahar Nagar, Jalandhar.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o XEN, PWD, Provincial Division (B&R), Jalandhar.

odiananan.

First Appellate Authority

O/o XEN, PWD, Provincial Division (B&R), Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No. 3663 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 28-04-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 07-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasmeet Singh

Respondent: Sh. Manu Jaghota (JE), 8872712233

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with reference of previous order of the Commission dated 09.02.2022.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard. Appellant, Sh. Jasmeet Singh stated that partial information has been supplied so far by the respondent PIO. On this respondent Sh. Manu Jaghota assured to provide the updated reply within 10 days.
- 3. In view of above another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to provide an updated reply to the appellant within the said time period without fail
- 4. To come up on 12.07.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 30.05.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasmeet Singh, (9417222449)	
# 449. New Jawahar Nagar.	

449, New Jawahar Nagar,
Jalandhar.Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information OfficerRespondent
O/o XEN, PWD, Provincial Division (B&R),

First Appellate Authority

Jalandhar.

O/o XEN, PWD, Provincial Division (B&R), Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No. 3664 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-05-2021 PIO replied on : 19-05-2021 First appeal filed on : 07-06-2021 First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasmeet Singh

Respondent: Sh. Manu Jaghota (JE), 8872712233

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with reference of previous order of the Commission dated 09.02.2022.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard. Appellant, Sh. Jasmeet Singh stated that no satisfactory reply has been provides in this case. On this respondent Sh. Manu Jaghota assured to provide the updated reply within 10 days.
- 3. In view of above another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to provide an updated reply to the appellant within the said time period without fail
- 4. To come up on 12.07.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 30.05.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Surya Kanta Acharya, (9090917727)

S/o Sh. Harekrushna Acharya,

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Para Medical Council, Sector 73, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Para Medical Council, Sector 73, Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 3091 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 17-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 07-05-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Surya Kanta Acharya

Respondent: Sh. Surinder (Suptd.), 8054498752 (On telephone call)

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with reference of previous order of the Commission dated 09.02.2022.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Surinder stated that O/o Para Medical Council Sector 73, Mohali is a private body which is not covered under the RTI Act 2005.
- 3. In view of this the respondent is directed to make a written submission to justify their claim, within 30 days from receipt of this order.
- 4. To come up on 12.07.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }</p>

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 30.05.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

S/o Sh. Daulat Ram,

R/o House No 286/20, Street Panchayati,

Hanuman Chowk, Gurdaspur.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o E.O, Nagar Council,

Gurdaspur.

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commissioner Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 3129 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 09-04-2021 PIO replied on : 19-05-2021 First appeal filed on : 17-05-2021 First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Vijay Kumar

Respondent: Sh. Vipan Kumar (A/C), 9646161800 (On telephone call)

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with reference of previous order of the Commission dated 09.02.2022.
- 2. <u>Post Deliberation</u>: A strict warning is issued to the E.O, Nagar Council Gurdaspur for not providing any appropriate reply/information to the appellant within the timeline prescribed under the Act. The PIOs are warned to be careful with the timeline and refrain from delaying replies. The information sought by the appellant is specific and should be replied to categorically. The PIO is directed to provide a revised point wise reply, as per the RTI application to the Appellant within 20 days from the date of receipt of this order. A compliance report to this effect shall be sent to the Commission by the PIO.
- To come up on 28.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.05.2022

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Gurmeet Singh, (9501421959)

S/o Sh. Surmukh Singh,

Distt Pardhan Anti Corruption Front 2072,

Bhai Mastan Singh Nagar, Sri Muktsar Sahib - 152026Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDE, Central Sub Division (B&R), Batala,

Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Division (B&R), Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 3161 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 19-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 01-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Gurmeet Singh

Respondent: Sh. Dilbagh Singh (SDO),

ORDER (Third Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with reference of previous order of the Commission dated 09.02.2022.
- Written Submission from respondent: Three consecutive emails dated 30.05.2022 at 02:13 PM is received by the undersigned bench, which contains the office record/ information pertaining to this case. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is revealed that, once the appellant receives the information supplied by the respondent authority, he is advised to **point out discrepancies**(in written form) if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 20 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. To come up on 12.07.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-